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November 17, 1992

Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 84621

Attention: Mr. Scott Seery
RE: Unocal Service Station #6277

15803 E. 14th Street
San_TLeandrg, California

Dear Mr. Seery:
Per the request of Mr. Dave Camille of Unocal Corporation, enclosed
please find our report dated November 12, 1992, for the above
referenced site.

If you should have any questions, please feel free to call our
office at (510) 602-5100.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

S

Judy A. Dewey

jad\82

Enclosure

cc: Dave Camille, Unocal Corporation

2401 Stanwel! Drive, Suite 400
Concord, Califoraia 94520
Tel 510 602 5100 Fax. 310.687.0602
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November 12, 1992

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
P.0O. Box b5155

San Ramon, California 94583

Attention: Mr. Dave Camille

RE: Quarterly Report
Unocal Service Station #6277
15803 E. 14th Street
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Camille:

This report presents the results of the most recent gquarter of
monitoring and sampling of the monitoring wells at the referenced
site by Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. (KEI), per KEI's proposal
(KEI-P89-0301.P4) dated July 23, 1991, and as modified in KEI's
quarterly report (KEI-P89-0301.QR11) dated August 18, 1992. The
wells are currently monitored and sampled on a quarterly basis.
This report covers the work performed by KEI from August through
October of 1992.

BACKGROUND

The subject site currently contains a Unocal service station
facility. Two underground gasoline storage tanks, one waste oil
tank, and the product piping were removed from the site in March of
1989 during tank replacement activities. The fuel tank pit and the
waste oil tank pit were subsequently overexcavated in order to
remove contaminated soil. Four monitoring wells and two explorato-
ry borings have been installed at the site. On February 1, 1990,
well MW2 was destroyed in preparation for additional soil excava-
tion in the vicinity of this well. 8Soil excavation in the vicinity
of well MW2 was completed in April of 1990. Monitoring well MW2
was then replaced with a new well (MW2A) in March of 1991. A water
well survey has also been performed within a one-half mile radius
of the site.

A site description, detailed background information including a
summary of all of the soil and ground water subsurface investiga-
tion/remediation work conducted to date, site hydrogeologic
conditions, and tables that summarize all of the soil and ground
water sample analytical results are presented in KEI's quarterly
report (KEI-P89~0301.QR10) dated June 2, 1992.

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 500
Concord, Califorruia 94520
Tel: 5106025100 Fax. 510.687 0602
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RECENT FIELD ACTIVITIES

The four wells (MW1l, MW2A, MW3, and MW4) were monitored twice and
were sampled once during the quarter. During menitoring, the wells
were checked for depth to water and the presence of free product.
Prior to sampling, the wells were also checked for the presence of
a sheen. No free product or sheen was noted in any of the wells
during the quarter. The monitoring data collected this guarter are
summarized in Table 1.

Water samples were collected from the wells on October 20, 1992.
Prior to sampling, the wells were each purged of between 9 and 10
gallons of water by the use of a surface pump. The samples were
collected by the use of a clean Teflon bailer. The samples were
decanted into clean VOA vials and/or one-liter amber bottles, as
appropriate, which were then sealed with Teflon-lined screw caps
and stored in a coolexr, con ice, until delivery to a state-certified
laboratory.

HYDROLOGY

The measured depth to ground water at the site on October 20, 1992,
ranged between 10.14 and 11.84 feet below grade. The water levels
in all of the wells have shown net decreases ranging from .08 to
0.18 feet since July 20, 1992. Based on the water level data
gathered during the guarter, the ground water flow direction
appeared to be to the northwest, as shown on the attached Potentio-
metric Surface Maps, Figures 1 and 2. The flow direction reported
this quarter is similar to the northwesterly flow direction
reported in the previous four guarters. The average hydraulic
gradient across the site on October 20, 1992, was approximately
0.002.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The ground water samples were analyzed at Sequola Analytical
Laboratory and were accompanied by properly executed Chain of
Custody documentation. The samples were analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline by EPA method 5030/modi-
fied 8015, benzene, toluene, xylenes, and ethylbenzene (BTX&E) by
EPA method 8020, TPH as diesel by EPA method 3510/modified 8015,
and for EPA method 8010 constituents.

The ground water sample analytical results are summarized in Tables
2 and 3, The concentrations of TPH as gasoline and benzene
detected in the ground water samples collected this quarter are
shown on the attached Figqure 3, and the concentrations of tetra-
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chloroethene and trichlorocethene detected in the ground water
samples collected this quarter are shown on the attached Figure 4.
Copies of the laboratory analytical results and the cChain of
Custody documentation are attached to this report.

DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the analytical results of the samples collected and
evaluated to date, KEI recommends the continuation of the current
ground water monitoring and sampling program for the existing
wells, per KEI's proposal (KEI-P89-0301.P4) dated July 23, 1991,
and as modified in KEI's quarterly report (KEI-P89-0301.QR11l)} dated
August 18, 1992.

As shown in Table 2, Sequoia Analytical Laboratory has reported
that the hydrocarbons detected in the ground water samples
collected from wells MW3 and MW4 during the past four quarters of
sampling did not appear to be gascline. The laboratory further
reported (see attached laboratory analytical sheets) that the
hydrocarbons detected in wells MW3 and MW4 are "due to solvent
peaks in the EPA 8010 range." The EPA method 8010 analyses
performed on the ground water samples collected from all four wells
during the past two guarters of sampling (see Table 3) confirms the
presence of several chlorinated solvents in the ground water. The
highest concentrations of the chlorinated solvents are detected in
Unocal's upgradient monitoring wells MW3 and MW4, as shown on the
attached Figure 4. Based on the northwesterly ground water flow
direction at the site, it appears that the source of the chlor-
inated solvent contamination detected in the ground water may be
from an off-site source(s).

In order to determine potential sources of the chlorinated solvent
contamination, KEI recommends that the following tasks be conducted
during the upcoming quarter:

1. Conduct a site reconnaissance to determine whether any
businesses that use solvents (dry cleaners, photo labs., etc.)
are located upgradient (south, southeast, and east) of the
Unocal site.

2. Review Unocal's historical General Arrangement Plans to
determine whether any potential sources of solvent contamina-
tion may have previously existed in the vicinity of wells MW3
and Mw4.

3. Review Unocal's real estate files to determine the previous
uses of the site (prior to Unocal's occupation of the site).
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This task may also involve conducting a title search for the
subject parcel.

4, Contacting the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(ACHCS) to obtain any information on known solvent contamina-
tion sources that may exist in the vicinity of the Unocal
site.

Based on the results of the above tasks, KEI will make further
recommendations for any additional subsurface investigation work
that may be warranted for the Unocal site.

Lastly, KEI previously recommended the installation of one

additional downgradient well (MW5), as shown on the attached Figqure
5. The proposed location of this well has been changed twice due
to access problems and the presence of underground utilities. 2s
of the date of this report, KEI understands that Unocal is in the
process of obtaining off-site access permission for this well, but
has experienced delays because the property is in receivership.
KEI will proceed with the well installation as soon as off-site
access permission and the necessary permits are obtained.

" DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be sent to Mr. Scott Seery of the
ACHCS, to the City of San Leandro, and to the Regicnal Water
Quality Control Beard, San Francisco Bay Region.

LIMITATIONS

Environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or artificially-
induced, may cause changes in ground water levels and flow paths,
thereby changing the extent and concentration of any contaminants.

Our studies assume that the field and laboratory data are reason-
ably representative of the site as a whole, and assume that subsur-
face conditions are reasonably conducive to interpolation and
extrapolation.
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The results of this study are based on the data obtained from the
field and laboratory analyses obtained from a state-certified
laboratory. We have analyzed these data using what we believe to
be currently applicable engineering technigques and principles in
the Northern cCalifornia region. We make no warranty, either
expressed or implied, regarding the above, including laboratory
analyses, except that our services have been performed in accor-
dance with generally accepted professional principles and practices
existing for such work.



KEI-P89-0301.QR12
November 12, 1992
Page 6

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not
hesitate to call me at (510) 602-5100.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

Thomas J. Berkins
Senior Environmental Engineer

QM//@

Joel G. Greger, C.E.G.
Senior Engineering Geologist

License No. 1633
Exp. Date 6/30/94

Timothy R. Ross
Project Manager

/bp

Attachments: Tables 1, 2 & 3
Location Map
Potentiometric Surface Maps - Figures 1 and 2
Concentrations of Petroleum Hydrocarbons -~ Figure 3
Concentrations of Chlorinated Solvents - Figure 4
Proposed Well Location Map - Figure 5
Laboratory Analyses
Chain of Custedy documentation
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF MONITORING DATA
Ground Water Pepth to Product

Elevation Water Thickness Water Purged
Well No. (feet) (feet) (feet) Sheen (gallions)

{(Monitored and Sampled on October 20, 1992)

MWl 21.96 10.79 0 No 10
MW2A 21.94 11.84 8] No 10
MW3 22.19 10.37 0 No 9
MW4 22.18 10.14 0 No 9

{(Monitored on August 20, 1992)

MW1 21.99 10.76 0 - 0
MW2A 22.03 11.758 0 - 0
MW3 22.22 10.34 0 - 0
MW4 22.22 10.10 0 - 0

Surface Elevation*

Well # (feet)
MWl 32.75
MWZ2A 33.78
MW3 32.56
Mw4 32.32

- Sheen determination was not performed.

* The elevations of the tops of the well covers have been
surveyed relative to Mean Sea Level.
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TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER
Sample TPH as TPH as Ethyl-
Date Well # Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xylenes benzene
10/20/92 MWl ND 720 110 1.4 110 18
MW2A ND 36 2.8 ND 1.6 1.8
MW3 ND 180%* ND ND ND ND
MW4 ND 110%* ND ND ND ND
7/20/92 MWl 62+ 630 100 2.8 52 6.3
MWZ2A ND 99 8.6 ND 0.95 2.4
MW3 ND 120% ND ND ND ND
MW4 ND 80* ND ND ND ND
4/23/92 MWl - 530 100 7.9 60 4.6
MW2A ND 190 15 ND 2.0 15
MW3 —— 150%* 1.6 ND ND ND
MW4 - 120% ND ND ND ND
1/13/92 MWl - 450 240 4.6 73 8.6
MW2A ND 160 11 2.0 5.9 10
MW3 - 120* ND ND ND ND
MW4 - 58 % ND ND ND ND
8/10/91 MWL - 280 38 3.1 22 4,1
MW2A 65 180 8.7 0.93 13 15
MW3 - 170 ND ND ND ND
MW4 - 56 ND ND ND ND
6/10/91 MWl - 310 1.5 ND 0.31 ND
MW2A 100 54 1.2 ND 0.69 ND
MW3 - 160 0.65 ND ND ND
MW4 - 64 ND ND ND ND
3/15/91 MWl - 110 21 ND 8.4 ND
MW2A ND 160 2.5 ND 51 ND
MW3 - 150 ND ND 0.45 ND
MW4 - 53 ND ND ND ND
12/14/90 MWl - 450 150 6.8 49 0.28
MW3 - 150 ND ND ND ND
MW4 - 54 ND ND ND ND
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TABLE 2 {Continued)
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

WATER
Sample TPH as TPH as Ethyl-
Date Well # Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xylenes benzene
9/19/90 MW1 - 140 ND ND 3.5 ND
MW3 - 74 0.74 ND ND ND
MW4 - 61 ND ND ND ND
6/25/90 MWLl -- 310 10 0.89 2.1 0.37
Mw3 - 180 1.5 0.68 5.3 ND
MW4 - 66 ND ND ND ND
3/29/90 MWl - 320 12 1.6 3.5 0.31
MW3 -- 85 ND ND ND ND
MW4 -- 120 0.39 ND ND ND
12/12/89 MWl - 340 100 13 44 3.4
MW2 1,700 660 220 6.6 36 13
MW3 -- 120 6.7 0.64 1.5 0.46
MwW4 -- 97 4.6 ND ND ND
9/13/89 MWl - 550 32 17 52 3.4
MW2 ND 170 2.0 0.38 9.5 ND
MW3 -- 76 ND ND ND ND
MwW4 - 77 ND ND ND ND
6/06/89 MWl - 590 ND ND ND ND
MW2 ND 77 ND ND ND ND
MW3 - 32 ND ND ND ND
MW4 - - 37 ND ND ND ND
+ Sequola Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected

did not appear to be diesel.

* Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected
did not appear to be gasoline.

- Indicates analysis was not performed.
ND = Non-detectable.

Results in parts per billion (ppb), unless otherwise indicated.
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TABLE 3
SUMMARY OF LABORATCORY ANALYSES
WATER
Total
Tetra- Trichloro- 1,2-Dichloro- 1,2-dichloro- TOG
Date Well # chloroethene ethene ethane ethene {ppm)
10/20/92  MWi 230 22 ND 16%% —
MW2A 64 11 ND ND -
MW3 1,160 20 ND ND —
Mw4 360 17 ND ND -
7/20/92 MWl 200 7.4 ND ND -
MW2A 35 7.2 ND 4.8%%* ND
MW3 1,400 25 ND ND -
MW4 440 11 ND ND ——
4/23/92  MW2A 17 5.6 ND 1.9%% ND
1/713/92 MW22a* 33 ND ND 2.1%* ND
6/10/91 MWZ2A 150 10 ND ND ND
3/15/91 MW2A 67 8.2 ND 2.6%% ND
12/12/89 MwW2 30 9.0 ND ND 1.2
9/13/89  MW2 18 6.1 4.2 1.2 <50
6/06/89  MW2 110 4.4 2.8 ND ND

* 1,1,2-Trichloroethane was also detected at a level of 9.9 ppb.

*% Reported as cis-1,2-dichlorcethene. Trans-—1,2-dichloroethene was
nen-detectable.

ND = Non-detectable.
-- Indicates analysis was not performed.

Results in parts per billion (ppb), unless otherwise indicated.
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1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
QPP 5101 6859600 * FAX (510) 686-9639

; d ' ,
32401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Sample Matrix: Water
“Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015,/8020
.- Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  First Sample #: 210-0617

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit L.D. 1.D. I.D. 1.D. 1.D.
pg/L 210-0617 210-0618  210-0619  210-0620 Matrix
MW1 MW2A MW3* Mwa4> Blank
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 720 96 180 110
Benzene 0.5 110 2.8 N.D. N.C.
Toluene 0.5 1.4 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.5 18 1.8 N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.5 110 1.8 N.D. N.D,
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline Gasoline Discrete Discrete
Peaks Peaks

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 10/23/92 10/23/92 10/23/92 10/23/92 10/23/92
instrument |dentification: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 112 103 103 103 100
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected ahove the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Please Note: * The above samples do not appear to cantain gasoiine.
Purgeable hydrocarbons are due to solvent peaks in the EPA 8010 range.

tt A. Chieffo
Project Manager 2100617.KEl <1>




c é } SEQUUIA ANALY TICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM < Concord, California 94520

PP 510} 6859600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

“Kaprealian Engineering, IAc. ient Project ID:  Unocal, 15803 £. 14th St., San Leandro Sampled: ~ Oct 2g, 1662%
#2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Sample Matrix:  Water Received:  Oct 20, 19924
“Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/3520/8015 Reported:  Oct 30, 1992 %
iAttention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  First Sample #:  210-0617 3

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. 1.D, L.D. 1.D.
Ha/L 210-0617 210-0618 210-0618  210-0620 Matrix
MW1 MW2A MW3 MW4 Blank
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. N.D, N.D. N.D.

Chromatagram Pattern: - -

Quality Controif Data

Report Limit Multiptication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 10/23/92 10/23/92 10/23/92 10/23/92 10/23/92
Date Analyzed: 10,/28/92 10/28/92 10/28/92 10/28/92 10/28/92
Instrument Identification: HP-3B HP-3B HP-38 HP-3B HP-3B

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as MN.D. were nat detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

%ﬁgo

Praoject Manager 2100617.KEl <2>



YERUVUVIA ANALT IICAL

1900 Bates Avenue ¢ Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
(510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 688-9689

") P R

;._z Unocal. . : : 0, 19927
22401 Stanwell Drive, Suﬂe 400 Sample Descnpt Water, MW1 Received:  Oct 20, 1992+
- Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: 10/22&10/23/92 ¢
. Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P E Lab Number: 2100617 Reported:  QOct 30, 1992

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L Hg/L

Bromodichloromethane.. ... eveeveveseeennrcveeneees 10 s

BrOMOIOIL . ccivrs v et vrrrss e etesate e sersssseesrasnsgennneane 10—
Bromomethane......ooccemivvirreniinsiiniinnses st sminianrerreeas 20 e

Carbon tetrachionde.. ... veveeiec et 10 e
ChiorobenZene........ccocvrrvinieireteeraesiesee s rrrsssasiaiesresssans 10
Chloroathane.........eeecee i e r e 20

2-Chloroethylvinyl ether........oueceoicecrveccccccrnsvnrisserenn 20

101 4110 o7 o T 1 1 USROS RURU 10
ChloromEthane........coveeieii s esee s sre s s sarens 20
Dibromochloromethane..............cocveeceeeoiveeie i 10

1,3-Dichlorobenzens........ oo e 10

1,4-Dichlorobanzene. s 10

1,2-DHChiOrODENZENE .. 10

1, 1-DIchlOroethane.. ..ot 10

1,.2-Dichioroethane.......ccocceovevvennnnnn. ittt 10

1,1-Dichloroethene...... 10

{1948, 2= L R Or QOB NBIE i i anriisvesimoni eosamsmsxonanors + 7oty 008508 HOE 5 N ey
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene............ccoveeeeveecvevvssceresiesnrens 10 e

1,2-DichiOropropane..... et ssse e T0 s
Cis-1,3-DIichioropropens.........coeceeecreene s 10
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

Methylene chioride. ..o
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane,
(Tetrachioroethene.l: .
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane. ... e ieicciree e s cerreernss e e
1.1,2-Trichloroethane..
fTﬁchioroefhene..b
Trichlorofluoromethan
VINY] ChIOHTE. ..ot s

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and /or other factors
required additional sampie diltution, detecticn limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Scott A. Chieffo
Project Manager 2100617.KEi <3>
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1900 Bates Avenue ¢ Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 94520
W {510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-3689

pled:
Water MW2A Received:

‘52401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Sample Descnpt :
i Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: 10/228&10/23/92%

Reported:

«.0'\)

Attention Mardo Kapreal:an P E Lab Number: 210-0618

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/lL pa/L
Bromodichloromethane....ccccicnvssiirevvinenienees 100 e N.D.
2] golya T (0] o 1 SRR OO OO O P PP UU P Y £ ¥ E ORI N.D.
Bromomethane.....curisnisnnnsrsnrnnnes 200 s r e N.D.
Carbon tetrachioride............. T [ ¢ H OV N.D.
ChlorobenzZene......irviiiisesienrcvssesessnsrreressemeeneens 10 s N.D.
ChlOroethane....vcovrrerennercisssrissimnsnrnrsrmnneere 200 e N.D,
2-Chloroethylvinyl ethet. v 200 e N.D.
(031 Co ] {011 1 ORI Py 1 0 RN UUPRRRURTRI N.D.
ChloromMEetRaNE. ...cceeeeeeecereceeerisisivemeeeveeneee 200 e e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane.....cccoeccccveiveeiiecnieieeieeeeeeee 10 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzent. ... 10 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzent......vvcvecvcevciniiiiiisieiscinees 10 e, N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene......vicviiciireccin im0 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane. ... srccveinesicieeenniees 10 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethan@.....cecciciivvmvesiesesisreecieiees 10 e N.D.
1,1-DichlorOethene.. e ccrecreesivesccreiisesmesecinnsssrennnee 10 e e s ese e s s eenies N.D.
Cis-1,2-DIChIOr0BtReN . i 10 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene..... ... A0 s N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropant.......nnieinenssevineeeeeee 100 e, N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene.......vvcienncvciinncieieees. 100 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichioropropente........vvvccevmvnsesencevieeeeeees 10 e N.D.
Methylene chlaride......cccmccviicicrcecccirceinieee. 100 et N.C.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane.. R L . N.D,
FTetrachlgroethenes:; . T T O
1,1, 1-THChlOrQethan@. . e cceicrcriecreiiieseee B0 e rriaeraes

1,1,2-Trichloroethane..
Frrchlofoptheneiiisd
TNChloroiUOrOMEINANG. oottt siiiiniine F aireeeeeeeeceres s s ariainn ..
Vinyl ghloride............ Nebaesestaten et e et erseaeeaseratras e e e saraneas 20 s N.D.

Analytes reported as N.O. were not prasent above the stated limit of detection, Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additlonal sample dilution, detection limits for this sarmple have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

r

ott A. Chieffo
Project Manager 2100617 KE! <4>

QOct 20, 1992%

Oct 30, 19923

X



‘ . ! VLWMVWIMA MAIVARTL 1iINvvAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520

QWP 10 685-9600 * FAX (510) 686-0680

SR B Y AT S R A 2 8 f
Kaprealian Englnegnng, he.” Client Project B Unecal 15803 £ 14th St S n Leandro Sampled: Ot 20, 865" |
2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Sample Descript: Water, MW3 Received:  Qct 20, 1992

; -Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: 10/22&10/23/92 .
'Attentxon Mardo Kapreallan P E:' Lab Number 210-0619 Reported: Oct 30 1992
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
Mg/l Hg/L
Bromodichloromethana. ... e seiecesene s ses e 10— N.D.
5120701101 {o] 11 ¢ OO OO OO 10— N.D.
BroMOMEBLAEANE. ...t cvvev v e rersvee e e r s e e s er v aeneenses 20 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachionte.. .. ececrerses e es e ree 10 et N.D.
L] st dol oT=1 o2 o U ST rerrreeneans 10— N.D.
Chloroethane.... b ieteereeebeeitieriebireantreebreanneeaterseeanian 20 it N.D.
2- Ch{oroethy{vmy[ ether .................................................... 200 e N.D.
(0761107 d o' 0T 4 TOUU ORI OUR 10 N.D.
ChIOrOMEINANE. ..ot 20 e N.D,
Dibromochloromethane........iececiiirrnc v 10 N.D.
1,3-DichlOrobeNZENE. .. .v oo reeee e e 10 e N.D.
1,4-DIChlorObENZENG. ... et ier s 10 s N.D.
1, 2-DichlorobenzZentu. ... e T0 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethan. ... 10 e N.D.
1,2-D0ChlOrOEINANE. .. ettt 10— N.D.
1, 1-DICHhIOrOetheN8.. oo et 10 N.D.
Cis-1,2-DichlOrOBthENe. e eira e e e 10 it N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethent. ... 10— N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropant.........o ettt 10— N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloroprapene..........cccoininencsrccinerecenenns 10 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene............cccenivnnicininnnnins 100 N.D.
Methylene chiQrde.........c.covevrveeceereeciecere e 100 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane...... .
(Jetrachloroethene i, i 5]
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane.. ...

1,1.2-Trichtoroethane.
[Trichioroethiene:;;
TrChloroHUOrOmMEeTtNANE. ..ovv i et st ese s
VInyl ChIOMAE. ...t e

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised,

ANALYTICAL

2100817 .KEl «35>

Proiect.Manager



z é ) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
1900 Bates Avenue + Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
W (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

SRR R SRR
« Kaprealian Engineering, Inc
+ 2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400

} Concord, CA 94520

] :
Sample Descript:  Water, MW4
Analysis Methed: EPA 5030/8010
: 2100620

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 801 0)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
wg/L vg/L
Bromodichloromethane.......co e 10 e N.D,
157071470} 70] 1 .1 THRS TP STUTORI 10— N.D.
BrOMOMEINANG. ... vcee vt rmeee e srer s rs s rrresas s e aesseaassneee 20 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonde......co i 10 N.D,
ChOrObENZENE. ... rcrririee e ctr e rareesste e v v s enigens TO e ——————— N.D.
10381103 £ ) Ly =1 o 1= T OO 20 i N.D.
2-Chloroethytvinyl ether..........coooiece 20 e N.D.
0] ol [0 (o' {07 1 1 1 TR SRRSO 10 e N.D.
01910a] gt 197= ¢ 11 1 1= YOO 20 s N.D.
Dibromochioromethane. ..o 10 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobanzene.........iiiiecnerr e 10 s N.D.
1,4-Dichlorchenzens..........cccoocvvevevvnviivrccs i 10 s N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene. ... 10— N.D.
1, 1-Dichloroethanse........ocecveiiveeseeececneceieers e ieierins 10 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethana.......iciccciceiicesese e 10 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethen. it sves e 10 e N.D.
Cis-1,2-DiChIOrOBINENA. ..ot 10 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene. ... 10 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane...... .ot 10 s N.D.
Cis-1,3-DIchloropropene.. ... ecvcvnimrenivrcnerere e 10 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene..........covocciecnieeccnrnninas 0 e N.D.
Methylene chioride..... e 100 e N.ID.

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane...
tletrachiorgethene:..: v
1,1, 1-TRChIOTOBINANE. ..o eer s sre et err e essrer s

1, 1 .2-Trichlorgethane,

PN S e Y
avaraiarsrarpesviTsniepvyTar

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present abave the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
taquired additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIJA ANALYTICAL

Project Manager 2100617.KEl <6>



[ 8 ) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue + Suite LM * Concord, California 84520

QWP 50 686-9500 + FAX (510) 686-9689

4 prea]ian Engmeenng, ) rojec
2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400

i Concord, CA 94520

& Anention Mardo Kapreal;an P.E

Reported: Oct 30, 1592

QC Sample Group: 2100617-620

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethiyi-
Baenzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes Diesal
EPA EPA EPA EPA
Method: 8015/8020 8015/8020 8015/8020  8015/8020 EPAR0D15
Analyst: AT AT, AT. AT. K.Wimer
Reporting Units: g/l pg/L ug/L pg/L ug/L
Date Analyzed:  Oet 23, 1992 Cet 23, 1692 Oct 23, 1692 Oct 23, 1892 Oot 28, 1862
QC Sample #:  Mattix Blank Matrix Blank Matrix Biank ~ Matrix Blank  Matrix Biank
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 20 20 20 60 300

Conc. Matrix

Spike: 20 20 21 66 282
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 100 105 110 94
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 20 21 21 66 270
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 100 105 105 110 90
Relative
% Difference: 0.0 49 0.0 0.0 4.3

Quality Assurance Stalemaent: All standard aperating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.
Laboratory Blank contained the following analyles: None detected.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M,S. - Conc. of Sample % 100
Spike Conc, Added
Relative % Difference: Cone, of M.§, - Conge, of M.S.0. x 100
cott A. Chieffo {Conc. of M.S. + Conc. of M.S.D.)/ 2

Profect Manager 2100617.KEl <75



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
{510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

;::,2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
#Concord, CA 94520
: : 2100617-620

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Trichloro- Chloro-
1,1-Dichloroethene ethene benzene
Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Analyst; K. Nill K. Nill K. nill
Reporting Units: pg/L ug/L ug/L
Date Analyzed:  Oct 26, 1992 Oct 26, 1992 Cet 26, 1992
QC Sample #: 210-0710 210-0710 210-0710
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 10 10 10

Caonc. Matrix

Spike: 9.8 11 8.9
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 98 110 89
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 9.9 10 8.1
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 99 100 91
Relative
% Difference: 1.0 9.5 22

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality controf requirements have been met,
Laboratory Blank contained the following analytes: None detected,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Cone. of M.8. - Cone. of Sample x 100
Spike Conc. Added
Relative % Difference: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of M.S.D. % 100
Sebtt A. Chiieffo {Conc. of M.S. + Cone. of M.S.D)) / 2

Project Manager 2100617.KEl <8>



( é ) SEQIUOIA ANALYITICAL
1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 84520
w (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

prealian Engineering, |
+P.0. Box 996

Benicia, CA 94510
#Attention: Mardo Kaprealil

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

SURROGATE
Method: EPA 8015 EPA 8015 EPA 8018 EPA 8015 EPA 8015
Analyst: K. Wimer K. Wimer K. Wimer K. Wimer K. Wimer
Reporting Units: g/l ug/L g/l tg/L pg/L
Date Analyzed:  Oct 28, 1992 Oct 28, 1992 Oct 28, 1992 Oct 28, 1692 Cet 28, 1992
Sample #: 2100617 2100618 2100619 2100620  Matrix Blank
Surrogate
% Recovery: 98 94 89 86 103
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.S. - Cone. of Sample X 100
Spike Cone. Added
Relative % Difference: Cong. of M.S. - Cane, of M.S.0. x 100
Scott A, Chieffo {Conc. of M.5. + Conc. ot M.S.0.) / 2

Project Manager 2100617 K2l <3>



. SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

W

e e
SNSRI

$P.0. Box 99

“Benicla, CA 94510
: Attention: Ma.r_dpl @prgg?’

P
T
e

prealian Engineering, Inc.

np

1900 Bates Avenue » Suite LM « Concord, California 84820
{510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-3689

gandro

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Reported: Oct 30, 1992

SURROGATE
Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EFA 8010 EPA 8010
Analyst: K. Nill K, Nill K. Nilt K. Nilt K. Nill
Reporting Units: pg/L pg/L pg/L pa/L Hg/L
Date Analyzed:  Oot 23, 1992 Qct 23, 1992 Cet 23, 1992 Qet 23, 1992 Cot 23, 1992
Sample #: 210-0617 210-0618 2100619 2100620  Matrix Blank
Surrogate #1
% Recovery: 125 124 128 128 153
Surrogate #2
% Recovery: 130 129 130 130 130
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of Sample x 100
Spike Cone, Added
Relative % Difference; Cone. of M.S. - Conc, of M.S.0. X 100

cott A Chieffo
Project Manager

(Conce. of M.S. + Conec. of MS.DY / 2

2100617.KEl <10>
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KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC,
CHIAIN OF CUSTODY

!

1" I !
;SMPI.F.R 1} SITE NAME & ADDRESS | ANALYSES REQUESTED | TURN AROUND TIME: i
% — |
| emrher | thoeal [ San Aemncko [T T 1 1 1 1 |—Repelas
IWITHESSING AGENCY ] /5803 & s4& A ! i"\( ] | I T !
[ ! | o ! | | | i J J l
} T T a T T T T T { “a. ! FA | Q | ! | ! ! i
I | | | | I wo. Wi % < | { | | !
| SAWPLE | | ! i 1 | of | SAHPLING i&ib\iql | t i | RENARKS !
| 1o N0. | OATE [ TIME | S01L [\KTERGRE) {COMP|CONT. | LOCAT 10K N N | | ! ; |
: e e — e — B
w1 okl 5571 x X1 | 5 | Mondoreng wof | x Ik Ix | 1 1 | ';IDOCQC 7//1F
} + t t } —t—t - | } 1 } i t { 1
MW 2A) o L XX s y e IxlXIXT o0 b (Q(CQ!QIE
t b —+ + i t—t— ] +—+ ¥ } } } } ] E
IMw3 1 o« 4| | ix X1 15 “ T rIx I @(ﬁ?q'
— — 3 f 1 { { } i i } 1 1 1 I i 1
(Mwd | o« 1395 [ Ix ikl [S1 <Y UIXEXD L1 ¢
s e (XK f—t f——f ] Voo lo ﬁ#‘
I I I i | S I | [ { f [ ! ! I l
t } { — } —F— t } f—t f { f — i
J ! ] f f ' ! I | f | | ! | { i
} - } } F—t—t— } f t p—rp—rf t t—f {
! | I | ) | B | l } | I | t ! ! f
} } t } 1 i t } ; } f } —~— !
! I | I I [ ! l | | | J 1 J J )
I 1 y ! i L1 i | i [ } 4 i 4 ! |
f T ] i 1 i { ! j k| { 1 i 1 f 1 i
! ! | | ! I S I i | I | | | | | J
[ 1 L L 1 Lot 1 I ! i 1 L 1 4 1 %
{Relmqulshed by: (Signature) | Date/Time [ Received by (Signature) [ The fallowing MUST BE completed by the laboratory accepting samples |
5/ N i"’/z" ‘-’ 5{ j [ for analysis: |
, «{’I"l f 1. Have all samples received for analysis been storéd in ice? |
REllnqulshed by: Ture) Date/hme i [
[f y i lO 9;..(:{ I 2. Witt samples remain refrigerated until analyzed? {
s 4 Y " ’ |
|ﬂe“ isheq by: (519 ture) | Date/Ti e } 3. Did eny seaples received for analysis have head space? i
1 //// o T(I I l
}J__.__LZZ-__L{ | 4. Were sanples in appropriate containers and property packaged? i
!Relmqu:.hcd by (Signature) | Date/Time : (Signature) i ]
[ I | T.¢. Analy > - 0-2¢0:92 |
[ i ] Signature title Date |
! '



